In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

L1003

Notice of progress report in voluntary

wrndlng up

Companies House |

g\

| I\\\I\I\l\\\\lll\l Tl

25/0612020 #155
COMPANIES HOUSE :

Company number

Company details

0 fafafof7]2]5]e

2 Filling in-this form
Please complete in typescript or in

. Company name in ful |Linear Roadmarkings Limited .

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Andrew Peter

Surname

Smith

3 |

~ Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ’ Totemic House

Streét |'Springfield Business Park
. - '

Post town | Caunt Road

County/Region ' | Grantham

Postgode< Flggrrrlil—i

Country

quurdator s name ©

" Full forename(s)

Kenneth Webster

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

" Surname
\

Marland

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/numberl Totemic House

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about -

another liguidator.

Street | Springfield Busrness Park
|
Post town | Caunt Road
‘Céunty/Region ‘ Grantham )
Postode WETVTTTV
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in vquntary winding up

* Period of progress report

N —
w ols bl [lolife
R A W A N A S

' - . Progress report
- &  The progress report is attached

u _ : Sign and date

* Liquidator's signature | Signature

*mWW?AWF.WW4EWEW' |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up _

H Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
'you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

" | visible to searchers of the public record.

cnectrame - Andrew Peter Smith -

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Compaty mame Ly arrisons

Address

Totemic House

| B
| Springfield Business Park
B <

Post towi'

Caunt-Road
’ County/Region G ra ntha m

,Wf—rrrrrrrf

Country

|DX

Telephone

01476 574149

HChecklist

We may return forms completed incorreetly or
with information missing. :

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expedlency we advise you to|-
return it to the address below: -

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3uz.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available inan
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




’ ' ) ~ Totemic House
: ' . Springfield Business Park

i 18 : Caunt Road

: - o . Grantham

: . . i Lincolnshire

-~ Busiliness RescueJ - NG31 7FZ

: - ' ‘ ’ ' T 01476 574149
F 0845 0893489

E grantham@harrisonsbusinessrescue.co.uk
W www.harrisonsbusinessrescue.co.uk

Partners
J N Harrison FCA MIPA FABRP
K W Marland MIPA

A P Smith MAAT MIPA MABRP -

S
Linear Roadmarkings Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
L Joint Liquidators Progress Report S
For the Period: 28 April 2019 to 27 April 2020

\

Registered Office - Registered Number

c/o Harrisons . , ’ 04407259

Totemic House ~ : ' '

Springfield Business Park L

Caunt Road » : . c Date of Liquidation
Grantham - : .

NG31 7FZ ' R o - 28 April 2017

" Appointment Detailﬁ
.Andrew Peter Smith , ' ' Kenneth Webster Marland

" Joint Liquidator . A Joint Liquidator
‘Harrisons - . o : Harrisons -
Totemic House : Totemic House )
Springfield Business Park ‘ ‘ Springfield Business Park
- Caunt Road . - o o Caunt Road '
Grantham _ Grantham
NG31 7FZ ' - o NG31 7FZ
Appointed: 28th April 2017 " Appointed: 28th April 2017

Changes to Office Holders

- No changes since commencement of liquidation. .



Introduction
The Company was placed into Credltors Voluntary L1qu1dat10n on 28 Apnl 2017.

Andrew Peter Smith and Kenneth Webster Marland were appomted Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 28 April 2017 by members and creditors. :

Office Holders Contact Details

‘The Joint Liquidators may be contacted using the relevant contact detalls provided at the top of
‘ thrs report.

Progress of the Liquidation

This is the Joint Liquidators’ third annual Progress Report to members and creditors in this matterv
. pursuant to Section 104A Insolvency Act 1986 as amended and Rule 18.7 Insolvency Rules 2016 as
amended. 4

Our Progress Reports for the years ending 27" April 2018 and 2019 are still avallable on our website
and can be accessed using the same security details used to access this Report.

The purpose of this Progress Report is to provide members and creditors with an update on the
, progress made in the Liquidation in the period under review, which is summarised below.

Information previously provided will only be repeated where it aids understandmg of progress since
the last Report. :

'Lloyds Bank Compens'ation 'Pavment‘

It was our intention to close the liquidation following the distributions to preferential, floating charge
and unsecured creditors; however, we were made aware of a potential compensation payment by
Lloyds Bank,

The compensation was due to the bank not sendlng the Company information that it should have
fora penod of time. :

The compensatlon payment was received just outside of this reporting period and for 'completeness,
it is confirmed the sum of £1,408.84 was received, together with interest on that payment of £620.05.

'Now that the payment has been received, it is our intention to take steps to close the liquidation.- -
: ‘ . ‘
Investigations
There are no further matters which the Liquidators consider requlred any investigation in the-

current period.

If any creditor is aware of any matters which'm'ight require investigation, they should inform the *
. Liquidators immediately; providing documentary evidence in support of their claims.

Assets Realisations that Remain Qutstanding

‘We are not aware of any asset realisations that remain outstanding and as such we intend to take



steps to close the Liquidation in the near future.

Creditor Claims & Outcome for Creditors

Preferential creditor claims, which are made up of employees claims for arrears of pay as well as
holiday pay accrued and not taken, have been agreed at £4,986.12. A first and final dividend at a
- rate of 100p in the £ was declared to Preferent1a1 Creditors on 23™ January 2019.

Lloyds Bank Plc, who has the benefit of a debenture conferring a fixed and ﬂoatmg charge over all
assets of the Company created 3 March 2004 and registered at Companies House on 10 March
2004, submltted a claim in the liquidation for the sum of £63,719.52.

It should be noted that the directors have since dlscharged the habrhty to Lloyds Bank Plc in full
under personal guarantees given to the bank. As a result, they are subrogated creditors and
effectively stand in the shoes of the bank, retaining the benefit of the banks security. The sum of
£64,103.58 was paid by the directors to drscharge the debt and ultimately agreed as thelr claim in
the Liquidation. : :

A first and final d1v1dend was declared to the ﬂoatmg charge holder at a rate of 100p in the £ on
23" January 2019. :

Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited also has the benefit of a debenture conferring a fixed and
floating charge over-all assets and securing all monies due to them. Created 30" March 2012 and

" registered at Companies House on 7% April 2012. The liability to Lloyds Commercial Finance.
Limited was discharged in full prior to liquidation following the sale of their asset in the lead up to
liquidation '

It should be noted that the PI'CSCI’led Part.pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 as -
amended applies to this hqurdatlon which is where part of the funds available to the floating -
charge holder are made available to unsecured creditors. However, the calculation in practical
terms is not necessary as even after the deduction of the Prescribed Part there are sufficient funds

to discharge the floating charge liability in full with additional funds available thereafter for '
unsecured creditors. :

-For completeness we advise that the value of the Prescribed Part is £23,043.68, with a further
£12,806.32 available to be distributed to unsecured creditors. The total funds available to be
distributed to unsecured creditors are therefore £35,850.

The Company s unsecured creditor claims were antrcnpated to be in the region of £137,464 per the
Statement of Affairs (SoA) sworn by the directors. Claims received to date amount to
£137,120.67, with total unsecured claims pro;ected to be in the region of £173,179 based on
information currently available.

Unsecured claims received and the overall level of projected unsecured creditor claims are higher
than anticipated largely due to increased claims from H M Revenue & Customs and the claims of
employees in relation to redundancy and pay in lieu of notice for which no provision was initially
made. ‘

A ﬁrst and final drvrdend was declared on agreed unsecured creditor cla1ms of £137,120.67 on 23
January 2019 at a rate of 26. l4p in the £.



In fight of the compensation claim that has been réceived there may be a small residual balance that
~ remains in the liquidation once all costs have been paid in full. As that balance is likely to minimal,
it is likely it will be pald to the Insolvency Service as un-dlsmbutable funds.

Basis of Remuneration

This firm’s fee for assisting the dir_ector(s) in convening meetings of members and creditors to
place the Company into liquidation and assisting in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs of
£4,000 plus VAT was agreed to be paid out of the assets of the company by creditors at a meeting
of creditors held on 28" April 2017. '

This fee has been paid in full..

At the same meeting of creditors, it was also resolved that the Joint Liquidators remuneration be
based on time expended on the case by them and their staff subJect to a cap of £18,562.50 per the
Fee Estimate provided to creditors. :

" Time costs incurred in the period under review are £1,175. This relates to 3.00 chargeable hours at
- an average charge out rate across all grades of staff of £391.67 per hour.

~ Total time costs incurred to 27% April 2020 are £20,200. This relates to 47.40_chargeable hours at
an average charge out rate across all grades of staff of £426.16 per hour.

Total fees of £16,500 plus VAT have been drawn to date, with the balance outstanding.
The time costs incurred have slightly exceeded the amount quoted in the Fee Estimate provided at

- the outset of the liquidation. This is down to the unanticipated complexity involved in calculating
the final balance owed on the director’s loan account, unexpected time spent pursuing Kier for

. .- payment of the amount due to the Company and complexity involved in the payment of a dividend

to creditors on the basis the dividend included dealing with subrogated claims and the setting-off of
the amount due to the directors due to subrogation and the amount owed in respect of the loan
account.

The Liquidators will shortly take steps to close the Liquidation. It is not anticipated that we will.
revert to creditors with a revised Fee Estimate to increase the remuneration that can be charged by
the Liquidators despite time costs incurred exceeding the amount quoted in the Fee Estimate on the
basis all that remains is to close the Liquidation, and any residual balance remaining from ‘which to
discharge . the increase in fees negligible with costs associated. with seeking an. increase
dlsproportlonate Should that position change we may revert to creditors.

: An analyS1s of time expended on the case since 11qu1dat10n to 27 April 2020, in accordance with the
principles- set -out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, is appended to this Progress Report
(Appendix 2). :

- ‘A Creditors Guide to L1qu1dators Fees’ is available on our web51te and can be accessed using the .
same security details used to access this report



~

Our charge out rates are £600 per hour for time expended on a case by a Partner £500 per hour for
time expended on a case by a Manager and £250 per hour for t1me expended on a case by an

- Adm1mstrator Time'i is charged in 6 minutes umts

Stateme‘nt of Expenses Incurred

The following table details expenses that have been incurred by the Joint Liciuidators in the period
covered by this report. The table also details the value of expenses that have been discharged by
monies received from realisations and the balance that remains outstanding:

Description of Exnense : Cosf Incurred Cost Discharged | Balance O/S (£)

@) [ B ¢ 9
Balance b/f 12,647.74 | 12,647.76 | 0.00
LTOTAL . _12,647.76 | - 12,647.76 | 0.00

All expenses are stated net of VAT Due to the Company bemg VAT registered, any VAT charged
may be reclalmed from HM Revenue & Customs.

All disbursements are classed as Category 1, being specific items of expenditure directly referable
both to the appointment in question and payment having been made to an independent third party.

The Joint Liquidators’ Fee Estimate set out anticipated expenses totalling £4,462, however the Fee
Estimate does not act as.a cap on the amount of expenses which can be incurred and paid.

" The expenses incurred are significantly higher than originally estimated. The main reason for this is

the Agents Fees. As outlined in earlier reports, the Company instructed the agents prior to liquidation -
to value and sell its assets, which they duly did. Their invoice in relation to the service provided was
not raised until after the Company entered liquidation. This is a timing issue and it is for this reason
the cost was not originally allowed for.

Aside from Agent Fees, expenses have been significantly less than originally estimated.

Joint Liquidators Recemts & Payments Account

‘The Jomt L1qu1dators Receipts and Payments Account for the period 28 April 2019 to 27 Apnl 2020

is appended to this'Report, together with a cumulatlve account for the full period of 11qu1dat10n to .
27 Apnl 2020 (Appendix 1). : .

The account is self-explanatory.



Creditors’ Rights to Request Further Information and to Challénge the Liquidators
Remuneration Pursuant to Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 as Amended

Rule 18.9: Request fer Further Information

(D The following may make a written requ/est to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule 18.14—

" (a) A secured credltor
“(b) An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
- creditors (including the creditor in question);
(c) Members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
- the total voting rights of all the members having the nght to vote at-general meetmgs
of the company;
() Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) Any member of the company in a members’ voluntary wmdmg up with the
permission of the court. :

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21-days of receipt of the report or account by the:
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(,3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by—

(a) Providing all of the information requested,;
(b)  Providing some of the information requested; or -
(c)  Declining to provide the. infonnation requested.

(4) The office- holder may respond by prov1d1ng only some of the information requested or dechne-
to prov1de the information if— :

(a) The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) . Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(¢) . Disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
-(d)  The office-holder is subject to an obligation of .confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to pi'ovide_ the information
must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

6)A crediter and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be
the same as the creditor or members who requested the mfonnatlon may apply to the court within .
21 days of—

(a)  The office-holder glvmg reasons for not providing all of the information requested,
or
(b)  The expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

.



(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

" Rule 18.34: Challenge the Joint Trustees Remuneration

(1) This rule applies to an apphcatlon in an administration, a w1nd1ng-up or a bankruptcy made by
a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) The remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b)  The basis fixed for the office- holder s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18 18 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

() The expenses 1ncurred by the-office- holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) A secured creditor,
(b)  An unsecured creditor with either—
(1) The concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (1nclud1ng
that creditor), or
(i) - The permission of the court, or

(c) In a members’ voluntary winding up— ' '
(i) . Members of the company w1th at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i) A member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by
* the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report-or account-under rule 18.14 which

first reports the charging of the remuneration or. the 1ncurrmg of the expenses in questlon (“the
‘relevant report”). . :

Dated: 25 June 2020



Appendix 1"

Linear Roadmarkings Limited - In Liquidation

- Joint Liquidatorls’ Receipts & Payments Account



\ | Linear Roadmarkings Limited
(In Liquidation) ‘ '
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 28/04/2019

From 2810412017

Statement
of Affairs To 27/0412020 To 27104712020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS s
. Bank Interest Gross .813 | 317.27
7,042.82 Book Debts NIL 27,217.68
Uncertain Director Loan Account NIL 29,461.00
83,525.00 Tangible Assets NIL 83,52525
. ) 813 140,521.20 .
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 12,039.13
Office Holders [Expenses NIL 53763
Office Holders Fees 2.500.00 16,500.00
IPreparation of S. of A.. NIL 4,000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL . 71.00
' — (2,500.00) — (33,141.76)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS ' '
Director / Employee Amrears NIL 831.86-
Redundancy Payments Office ~ NIL 415426
NIL (4,986.12)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{61,274.02)  Llloyds BankPlc ) ~ NIL - ~ 64,10358
o NIL (64,103.58)
' UNSECURED CREDITORS L '

. {8,277.98) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
{12,960.00) Directors (Redundancy) NIL NIL
{18,483.00) Employees (Redundancy) NIL . NiL

{1,976.03) H M Revenue & Customs (CT)" . NIL 516.20
{2,673:61) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL 1,514.57
(47,835.42) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL 13,970.47
B Redundancy Payments Office NIL 9,330.16
{45,258.24) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL . 10,518.60
liit €) - 0
DISTRIBUTIONS
" (2.00) Ordinary B Shareholders NIL NIL
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders . NIL
{108,272.48) : {2,491.87) . 2,433.74
REPRESENTED BY e
Bank 1 Current 1,933.74
Vat Recelvable




Appen'(:lix’ 2

: Linea'rARoadmarl'kings Limited - InlLiqu‘idation

Joint Liquidators’ Time Ahalysis‘



9822 SIY) YIim PONJOAL) SIFGUIRW YBI8 S0} 8338) Jn0aBiByd j0 .tuEE:m.

082 052 e TEER

005 005 e

009 009 18
Y WOWNERH 19y wnuguily Ao

pajwr sBupyewpeoy /2aun - MUVINI -

- sisAjeuy awiy

000 . POWEID UIWIRINGSI] (8101
00'009'94 - PIWED 8397 19104
oLoTy 00'00T'0Z orey " orm 000 " ooze ! o0's winoy (5301
00'0 000 00°0 000 000 - 000 00'0 Buipes),
64050 00'529'9 or'si oSy 00'0 ovor 050 9358y }0 UORESTESY
16288 00'520'c 0L o0ze. 00'0: 343 000 SuopeBiseAu]
. 8Lszy 00018'2 09'9 .00z 00'0 o5y - oKo SUOANQIISIA '§ SPUIPIIO
sy 00'540's Tobis 05t 00'0 0z's 000 SI0}POID
00'0 00'0 000 00'0 00'0 000 000 ase0 Buison
oy 00'589'Z or'e 0tz 000 - ot ) 6uuURld | UONEASRALPY
(2) aaey * yms poddng ™
Apnoy aBuieay {9 1v00 oup | wanoH oL ¥ QunsEY 10ju9g 1350 1aBouey Rupd < LORIUN HOM 4O UORSOYISSHID
0Z02/¥0/LZ OL
s3pog Paloid uauguioddy 150d (IV

J N Harrison, K W Marlahd and A P Smith are authorised to act as Licensed Insolvency Practitioners 'by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Grantham | Stockton | Northallerton | Mexborouéh | Bakewell



